

O.C . No. 03 ( L.A. 21/ 19 ) of 2022

Present: Sri Subhash Kumar Kar, Judge of Bench -V

Order No 52

Dated:24.06.2024

*Today is fixed for P. hearing of the case.*

*Petitioner as well as consentee parties have taken their respective steps.*

*Respondent files hazira.*

*P.W. 1, namely Ankur Malik files affidavit in chief on dock and the same is accepted.*

*Petitioner files affidavit in compliance of provision under 65B of Indian Evidence Act 1872 and a petition for direction upon the Assistant Registrar of this court to produce registered will and testament. Copy served.*

*Record is taken up for hearing.*

*P.W. 1 namely Ankur Malik is examined in part. The original death certificate of Prema Gupta is marked **Exbt.- 1**, the certified copy of order dated 08.05.2016 passed in connection with L.A. 28 of 2011 is marked **Exbt.-2**, the certified copy of order dated 14.03.2018 passed in connection with O.C. 03 of 2014 is marked **Exbt.-3**, the certified copy of the order dated 13.03.2023, 27.02.203 along with SA dated 27.02.2023 in connection with C.S. 7437 of 2023 are marked **Exbt.- 4 (collectively)** and the screenshot of whatsApp chat containing in two sheets along with a certificate under section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act is marked **Exbt.-5 (with objection)**.*

*Deferred on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate of the defendant.*

*To 12.07.2024. for further examination of P.W. 1.*

**Judge**

**City Civil Court, Calcutta**