

O.C. 03 of 2022
CNR No. WBCC01-002392-2022

Present: Sri Subhas Kumar Kar, Judge, Bench-V (WB00592)

Order No. 61/ Dated 11.02.2025

Record is put up today on a put up application filed on behalf of the petitioner along with a petition with the prayer for preponing the date of hearing of this case.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate appearing for the petitioner that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to direct this Court to dispose of this case within six months from the date of communication of this order and is prayed to pass necessary order.

On perusal of the record, it appears that both sides were heard on an application under Section 253 of Indian Succession Act on 08.01.2025 and the date was fixed for passing order on 16.01.2025 and since the P.O was on leave on the ground of bereavement the order could not be passed on the said date and it is fixed for order on 26.02.2025.

However, the matter will be fixed for expeditious hearing after passing the order on 27.02.2025 on an application under Section 253 of the Indian Succession Act.

To-date (27.02.2025).

D/c by me,

Judge.

Judge, Bench-V,
City Civil Court, Calcutta.