

**O.C. 03 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBCC01-002392-2022**

**Present: Sri Subhas Kumar Kar, Judge, Bench-V (WB00592)**

**Order No. 70/ Dated 05.05.2025**

Record is put up today on a put up application filed on behalf of petitioner along with one application under Section 151 of C.P.C praying for extending time for execution of indemnity bond till the next date of hearing.

Heard both sides on the petition.

Seen the record.

Opposite party raised objection to the prayer for extension of time for execution of indemnity bond.

On perusal of the record, it appears that petitioner, Ankur Malik is directed by Order no. 69 dated 29.04.2025 to execute the indemnity bond within 07 days from this date in terms of the Order no. 62 dated 27.02.2025.

Having regards to the submission made by both sides, prayer for extension of time for execution of indemnity bond is allowed for the ends of justice.

Petitioner is directed to execute indemnity bond by the next date of hearing (19.05.2025).

To-date (19.05.2025)

D/c by me,

Judge

Judge, Bench-V,  
City Civil Court, Calcutta.

**O.C. 03 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBCC01-002392-2022**

**Present: Sri Subhas Kumar Kar, Judge, Bench-V (WB00592)**

**Order No. 71/ Dated 19.05.2025**

Parties have taken their respective steps.

Date is fixed for execution of indemnity bond and for hearing of the petition under Order XVIII Rule 17 of C.P.C.

Ld. Advocate of the plaintiff submitted that a Revisional Application has been preferred before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta challenging the order directing the plaintiff to furnish indemnity bond and it is further submitted that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to grant stay of the operation of the said order though no server copy is submitted.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the caveator also supported the submission of the Ld. Advocate of the plaintiff and apprised this court about the order of the Hon'ble High Court passed in the said Revisional Application.

Therefore, furnishing of indemnity bond is kept in abeyance till receipt of the order of the Hon'ble Court.

Petition under Order XVIII Rule 17 of C.P.C is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides on the petition.

Having regards to the materials placed on record, the petition under Order XVIII Rule 17 of C.P.C is allowed and leave is granted to the plaintiff for further examination-in-chief of P.W.1 on recall restricted to the documents mentioned in the petition.

Fix 02.07.2025 and 03.07.2025 for further examination in chief of P.W.1 on recall.

D/c by me,

Judge

Judge, Bench-V,  
City Civil Court, Calcutta.