

O. C. No. 03 of 2022
A/O L.A. 21 of 2019

Present: Sri Subhash Kumar Kar, Judge Bench -V

Order No.73

Dated:02.07.2025

Today is fixed for further examination in chief of P.W. 1 on recall.

Petitioner files hazira.

O.P. as well as consenting party file their respective hazira.

Record is taken up for further examination in chief of P.W. 1 on recall.

P.W. 1, namely Ankur Malik is examined in part.

*The certified copy of the written objection filed by the O.P. Kalpana Gupta in O.C. 03 of 2014 is marked **Exbt.-11**, the server copy of two orders of the Hon'ble High Court dated 26.04.2024 and 16.01.2024 passed in C.S/68/2011 are marked **Exbt.-12 (collectively)**, the photocopy of memorandum of understanding is marked **Exbt.-13(with objection)**, the photocopy of agreement dated 19.08.2014 is marked **Exbt.-14 (with objection)**, the screenshot of Whatsapp chat and certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act is marked **Exbt.-15**, the print out of booking reference of Usha Saxena along with the title page of her passport and email are marked **Exbt.-16 (collectively)**, the certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act with reference to the Exbt. 15 and 16 is marked **Exbt.-17** and the photocopy of deed of assignment dated 19.12.2023 is marked **Exbt.-18**.*

To date (03.07.2025) for further cross-examination of P.W,1 on recall.

Judge

City Civil Court, Calcutta